© July 2025 A. O. Smith Corporation. All rights reserved.
www.hotwater.com | 800-527-1953 Toll-Free USA | A. O. Smith Corporation | 500 Tennessee Waltz Parkway | Ashland City, TN 37015
Page 1 of 6
ACGSS00125
Commercial Gas
Water Heaters
CYCLONE® FLEXTM
ADAPTIVE GAS TECHNOLOGY AND MAXIMUM FLEXIBILITY

• Top-mounted burner position prevents
condensation from affecting burner
operation
Commercial Gas
Water Heaters
Page 2 of 6
ACGSS00125
PVC/CPVC Equivalent Length and Maximum Number of Elbows -
100 Gallon Models
Model
Maximum Equivalent Length,
Feet (Meters)
Maximum Number
of Elbows
2” Pipe 3” Pipe 4” Pipe 2” 3” 4”
BTH-150(A) 50 (15.2) 150 (45.72) 200 (60.96) 4 4 6
BTH-199(A) 40 (12.2) 150 (45.72) 200 (60.96) 4 4 6
BTH-250(A) 20 (6.10) 150 (45.72) 200 (60.96) 2 4 6
VENT REQUIREMENTS FOR BTH 100 - 145 VENT REQUIREMENTS BTH 150 - 250
VENT REQUIREMENTS BTH 251 - 500

requirements for low-NOx emissions
• ASME tank construction optional on 100-500
model sizes
3-YEAR LIMITED TANK / 1-YEAR LIMITED
PARTS WARRANTY
• For complete warranty information, consult
written warranty or go to hotwater.com
PVC/CPVC Equivalent Length and Maximum Number of Elbows -
60 Gallon Models
Model
Maximum Equivalent Length, Feet
(Meters)
Maximum Number
of Elbows
2” Pipe 3” Pipe 4” Pipe 2” 3” 4”
BTH-100(A) 75 (22.86) 100 (30.48) 150 (45.72) 4 4 6
BTH-120(A) 75 (22.86) 100 (30.48) 150 (45.72) 4 4 6
BTH-145(A) 75 (22.86) 100 (30.48) 150 (45.72) 4 4 6
PVC/CPVC Equivalent Length and Maximum Number of Elbows - 119 Gallon Models
Model

BTH 100(A) 400/401 3/4” NPT 3/4” NPT
BTH 120(A) 400/401 3/4" NPT 3/4" NPT
BTH 145(A) 400/401 3/4" NPT 3/4" NPT
BTH 150(A) 400/401 3/4" NPT 3/4" NPT
BTH 199(A) 400/401 3/4" NPT 3/4" NPT
BTH 250(A) 400/401 3/4" NPT 3/4" NPT
BTH 251(A) 400/401 1-1/2" NPT 1-1/2" NPT
BTH 300(A) 400/401 1-1/2" NPT 1-1/2" NPT
BTH 400(A) 400/401 1-1/2" NPT 1-1/2" NPT
BTH 500(A) 400/401 1-1/2" NPT 1-1/2" NPT
Model Number Type of Gas
Input
Thermal Efficiency
BTU/HR kW
BTH-100(A) Natural/Propane 100,000 29 97%
BTH-120(A) Natural/Propane 120,000 35 97%
BTH-145(A) Natural/Propane 145,000 42 95%
BTH-150(A) Natural/Propane 150,000 44 97%
BTH-199(A) Natural/Propane 199,900 58 96%
BTH-250(A) Natural/Propane 250,000 73 95%
BTH-251(A) Natural/Propane 251,000 74 97%
BTH-300(A) Natural/Propane 300,000 88 97%
BTH-400(A) Natural/Propane 399,900 117 95%
BTH-500(A) Natural/Propane 499,900 146 95%
Model
Number